. BOARD FOR ARCHITECTS, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS,
CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNERS AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

(APELSCIDLA BOARD)

INFORMAL FACT-FINDING CONFERENCES

April 15, 2004 (9:00 a.m.)

The Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, Certified Interior
Designers and Landscape Architects convened in Richmond, Virginia, for the purpose
of holding Informal Fact-Finding Conferences pursuant to the Administrative Process

Act.

Stanley C. Harris, Board Member, Presided. No other Board members were present.

Douglas W. Schroder appeared for the Department of Professional and Occupational

Regulation.

The conferences were recorded by Inge Snead & Associates, LTD. and the
Summaries or Consent Orders are attached unless no decision was made.

Disc=Disciplinary Case
. Lic=Licensing Application

1. John H. Plummer
File Number 2003-02317 (Disc)
(Professional Engineer)

2. John H. Plummer
File Number 2003-02318 (Disc)
(Land Surveyor)

3. John H. Plummer
File Number 2003-02945 (Disc)
(Business Entity)
No Decision Made

4. BSA LifeStructures, Inc.
File Number 2004-03810 (Lic)
(Business Entity)
. No Decision Made

C=Complainant/Claimant
A=Applicant
R=Respondent/Regulant
I=Investigator

Participants

John Plummer - R
John West - R’s Atty
Shelby Smith Hill - |

John Plummer — R
John West — R’s Atty
Shelby Smith Hill - |

John Plummer - R
John West — R's Atty
Shelby Smith Hill — |

Samuel J. Reed, Pres. — A
(by telephone)



. The meeting adjourned at 11:45 a.m.

The Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Land Surveyors, Certified Interior
Designers and Landscape Architects

i Dt

Richard N. Davetfport, Chairman

Léufse Fontaine Ware, Secretary




. COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION

BOARD FOR ARCHITECTS, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS,
CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNERS AND
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

RE: JOHN H. PLUMMER
LICENSE NUMBER: 0402 012466

FILE NUMBER: 2003-02317

Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference

An informal Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) was convened on April 15, 2004, at the
Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation, pursuant to a Notice of Informal
Fact-Finding Conference sent by certified mail to John H. Plummer on February 20, 2004.
The following individuals participated at the conference: John H. Plummer, Respondent; John
S. West, Attorney; Shelby Smith Hill, Investigator; Douglas W. Schroder, Staff Member; and
Stanley C. Harris, presiding Board Member.

. Background

On March 3, 2003, the Enforcement Division of the Department of Professional and
Occupational Regulation received a written complaint from David May (May) regarding John
H. Plummer (Plummer) on behalf of John H. Plummer & Associates Inc.

The licensing record for the Board revealed Plummer was issued Professional
Engineer license number 0402 012466 on June 1, 1981. Plummer is also president of John
H. Plummer & Associates, Inc., license number 0407 003174, issued on June 3, 1993.

Summation of Facts

1. On or about January 2003, Plummer moved his business office from 2 North Street,
Onancock, Virginia to 4114 Lankford Highway, New Church, Virginia.

2. On March 25, 2003, Plummer notified the Board of the address change by attaching
the required DPOR form to his written response to the complaint.

Plummer admitted that he did not meet the 30 day requirement, reporting the address change
after approximately 90 days after it occurred.

3. Plummer failed to notify the Board, in writing, within thirty (30) days of a change of

. address.



Conclusion and Recommendation

Count 1: 18 VAC 10-20-660 (Effective March 1, 2002)

Plummer's failure to notify the Board, in writing, within thirty (30) days of a change
of address is in violation of Board Regulation 18 VAC 10-20-660. Therefore, |
recommend that a monetary penalty of $200.00 be imposed for a violation of this

regulation.

By:

Stanley C. Harris
Presiding IFF Board Member

Board for Architects, Professional
Engineers, Land Surveyors, Certified
Interior Designers and Landscape
Architects

Date:

FINAL ORDER RECOMMENDATION

THE TOTAL MONETARY PENALTY RECOMMENDED HEREIN SHALL BE PAID WITHIN
SIXTY (60) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ENTRY OF THE FINAL ORDER IN THIS
MATTER. FAILURE TO PAY THE TOTAL MONETARY PENALTY ASSESSED WITHIN
SIXTY (60) DAYS OF THE DATE OF ENTRY OF SAID FINAL ORDER WILL RESULT IN
THE AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION OF LICENSE NUMBER 0402 012466 UNTIL SUCH TIME
AS SAID AMOUNT IS PAID IN FULL.



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL REGULATION

BOARD FOR ARCHITECTS, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS,
CERTIFIED INTERIOR DESIGNERS AND
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

RE: JOHN H. PLUMMER
LICENSE NUMBER: 0403 001632

FILE NUMBER: 2003-02318

Summary of the Informal Fact-Finding Conference

An Informal Fact-Finding Conference (IFF) was convened on April 15, 2004, at the
Department of Professional and Occupational Regulation, pursuant to a Notice of Informal
Fact-Finding Conference sent by certified mail to John H. Plummer on February 20, 2004.
The following individuals participated at the conference: Jchn H. Plummer, Respondent; John
S. West, Attorney; Shelby Smith Hill, Investigator; Douglas W. Schroder, Staff Member; and
Stanley C. Harris, presiding Board Member.

Background

On March 3, 2003, the Enforcement Division of the Department of Professional and
Occupational Regulation received a written complaint from David May (May} regarding John
H. Plummer {(Plummer) on behaif of John H. Plummer & Associates Inc.

The licensing record for the Board revealed Plummer was issued a Land Surveyor
license, number 0402 012466, on May 25, 1988. Plummer is also president of John H.
Plummer & Associates, Inc., license number 0407 003174, issued on June 3, 1993.

Summation of Facts

1. On or about January 2003, Plummer moved his business office from 2 North Street,
Onancock, Virginia to 4114 Lankford Highway, New Church, Virginia.

2. On March 25, 2003, Plummer notified the Board of the address change by attaching
the required DPOR form to his written response to the complaint.

Plummer admitted that he did not meet the 30 day requirement, reporting the address change
approximately 90 days after it occurred.



3. Plummer failed to notify the Board, in writing, within thirty (30) days of a change of
address.

Conclusion and Recommendation

Count 1: 18 VAC 10-20-660 (Effective March 1, 2002}

Plummer’s failure to notify the Board, in writing, within thirty {30) days of a change
of address is in violation of Board Regulation 18 VAC 10-20-660. Therefore, |
recommend that a monetary penalty of $200.00 be imposed for a violation of this
regulation.

By:

Stanley C. Harris
Presiding IFF Board Member

Board for Architects, Professional
Engineers, Land Surveyors, Certified
Interior Designers and Landscape
Architects

Date:

FINAL ORDER RECOMMENDATION

THE TOTAL MONETARY PENALTY RECOMMENDED HEREIN SHALL BE PAID WITHIN
SIXTY (60) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ENTRY OF THE FINAL ORDER IN THIS
MATTER. FAILURE TO PAY THE TOTAL MONETARY PENALTY ASSESSED WITHIN
SIXTY (60) DAYS OF THE DATE OF ENTRY OF SAID FINAL ORDER WILL RESULT IN
THE AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION OF LICENSE NUMBER 0403 001632 UNTIL SUCH TIME
AS SAID AMOUNT S PAID IN FULL.



STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNNIENT
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ACT

TRANSACTIONAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
for Officers and Employees of State Government

Name: Stanley C. Harris

Title: Board Member

Agency: Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Land
Surveyors, Certified Interior Designers and Landscape
Architects

Transaction: Informal Fact-Finding Conferences on April 15, 2004

Nature of Personal Interest Affected by Transaction:

O M E

| declare that:

(a) | am a member of the following business, profession, occupation or

group, the members of which are affected by the transaction:
SP&E , )3 5L

{b) | am able to participate in this transaction fairly, objectively, and in

the/pumvzte;%w—— $//5 /09/

Slgnatur/ Date



